

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

**GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER  
FOR PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,**  
*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE;  
CATHERINE E. PUGH, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore;  
LEANA S. WEN, M.D., in her official capacity as  
Baltimore City Health Commissioner,**  
*Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Suzanne Sangree  
BALTIMORE CITY  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
100 North Holliday Street  
Room 156  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(443) 388-2190**

**Molly R. Duane  
Autumn C. Katz  
Stephanie Toti  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water Street  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3600**

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Pregnancy Centers Are Part Of A Multi-Million Dollar Industry That Utilizes Sophisticated Commercial Advertising Techniques To Attract Clients .....	4
III. In Baltimore And Throughout The Country, Pregnancy Centers Engage In Deceptive Advertising .....	8
IV. Consumer Confusion About The Scope of Services Offered By Pregnancy Centers Poses A Threat To Public Health .....	10
V. The City Enacted The Ordinance To Remedy Consumer Confusion About The Scope of Services Offered by Pregnancy Centers.....	12
VI. Procedural History .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Standard Of Review.....	20
II. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The Ordinance Violates Plaintiff's Freedom Of Speech .....	21
A. The Ordinance Is A Permissible Regulation Of Commercial Speech .....	22
1. The Ordinance Regulates Commercial Speech .....	22
a. The Ordinance Regulates Speech That Proposes A Commercial Transaction.....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Austin Lifecare, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. A-11-CA-875-LY, slip op. (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2014) .....	30 n.10
<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic v. Harris</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 15-17517, 2016 WL 5956744 (9th Cir. Oct. 14, 2016) (unpublished).....	30 n.11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	33
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	50
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	25
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2014).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	45
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	51
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F. 3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Chiropractors United for Research &amp; Educ., LLC v. Conway</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00556-GNS, 2015 WL 5822721, (W.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 15-6103 (6th Cir. July 1, 2016) (unpublished).....	21 n.7
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , No. 15-cv-00093-SI, 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-16682 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015).....	21 n.7
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21 n.7

<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	51
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>argued</i> , No. 15-15434 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingwell Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 4:15-CV-04939-JSW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 15-17497, 2016 WL 5956743 (9th Cir. Oct. 14, 2016) (unpublished) .....	30 n.11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	46
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	47, 53
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	46, 47, 52 n.17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	38, 39, 40, 49
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	41, 52 n.17, 53
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , No. 15-CV-2277-JAH(DHB), 2016 WL 3627327 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

*O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011).....14

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....21 n.7

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S 781 (1998) .....53

*S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.*,  
483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....24, 27

*Stuart v. Camnitz*, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....41, 42, 43, 45

*Timilsina v. W. Valley City*,  
No. 2:14-CV-00046-DN-EJF, 2015 WL 4635453  
(D. Utah Aug. 3, 2015).....21 n.7

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....33

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....47, 52 n.17, 55

*Va. Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.*,  
156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).....26

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES AND LOCAL LAWS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Balt., Md., City Code Art. I,  
    § 40-14 .....2, 13  
    § 41-14 .....2, 13

Balt., Md., City Health Code  
    § 3-501 .....2, 12 n.3

§ 3-502 ..... *passim*

§ 3-503 ..... 2, 12

§ 3-504 ..... 2

§ 3-505 ..... 2

§ 3-506 ..... 2, 13

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)..... 14 n.5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) ..... 14 n.5

Balt., Md., City Health Dep't, Final Regulation: Limited-Service  
Pregnancy Center Disclosures in Balt. City (Sept. 27, 2010)..... 13 & n.4, 52
